

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 18-1047 (CKK)
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
EDUCATION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
<hr/>)	

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
- INTRODUCTION 1
- I. Plaintiff’s FOIA Request 1
- II. This Litigation..... 3
- LEGAL STANDARD..... 7
- ARGUMENT 8
- I. Public Citizen is both eligible for and entitled to fees and costs 8
 - A. By prompting ED to release more than 447 pages of records, Public Citizen substantially prevailed 8
 - B. Public Citizen is entitled to an award of attorneys’ fees and costs 11
 - 1. Public Citizen’s request was calculated to obtain documents with significant benefit to the public..... 12
 - 2. Public Citizen had no significant private incentive to seek disclosure 13
 - 3. ED unreasonably withheld the requested records and initially made unreasonable redactions 14
 - a. ED had no basis for initially refusing to produce the requested records 14
 - b. ED had no reasonable basis for the subsequently removed redactions. 15
 - 4. Eligibility should be the sole criterion 17
- II. The fees and costs Public Citizen seeks are reasonable..... 17
 - a. The hours billed were reasonable. 17
 - b. The rates sought are reasonable 19
 - c. The Court should award “fees on fees.” 21
- CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Immigration Council v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 82 F. Supp. 3d 396 (D.D.C. 2015)	10, 11
<i>American Oversight v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 50, 2019 WL 1330481 (D.D.C. Mar. 25, 2019)	8, 14, 20
<i>Baker & Hostetler LLP v. U.S. Department of Commerce</i> , 473 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Beltranena v. U.S. Department of State</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D.D.C. 2011)	16
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	19
<i>Board of Trustees of the Hotel & Restaurant Employees Local 25 v. JPR, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Brayton v. Office of the U.S. Trade Representative</i> , 641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Department of Health & Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	9
<i>Burka v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 142 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc. v. USDA</i> , 11 F.3d 211 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 481 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2006)	13
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)	20
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 820 F. Supp. 2d (D.D.C. 2011)	14

Clemente v. FBI,
 No. 1:08-cv-1252-BJR, 2017 WL 3669617 (D.D.C. Mar. 24, 2017).....20

Coastal States Gas Corporation v. Department of Energy,
 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....16, 17

Cotton v. Heyman,
 63 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....13

Davy v. CIA,
 550 F.3d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....11, 12, 14, 17

Davy v. CIA,
 456 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....8

DL v. District of Columbia,
 924 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....19

Electronic Privacy Information Center v. FBI,
 80 F. Supp. 3d 149 (D.D.C. 2015).....18

Electronic Privacy Information Center v. U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration,
 266 F. Supp. 3d 162 (D.D.C. 2017).....20

Electronic Privacy Information Center v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security,
 218 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2016).....8, 10, 11, 17, 20

Electronic Privacy Information Center v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security,
 982 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2013).....18

Electronic Privacy Information Center v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security,
 811 F. Supp. 2d 216 (D.D.C. 2011).....9, 14

Eley v. District of Columbia,
 793 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....19

Fenster v. Brown,
 617 F.2d 740 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....13

Fox v. Vice,
 563 U.S. 826 (2011).....15

Forest Guardians v. U.S. Department of Interior,
 416 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2005).....13

Gatore v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security,
286 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2017)20

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....15

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Food & Drug Administration,
449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....15

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Justice,
878 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D.D.C. 2012).....9

McKinley v. Federal Housing Finance Agency,
739 F.3d 707 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....11

Mead Data Central, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....16

Morley v. CIA,
719 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....17

Morley v. CIA,
810 F.3d 841 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....12

Morley v. CIA,
894 F.3d 389 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....17

Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA,
581 F. Supp. 2d 491 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....13

Noxell Corp. v. Firehouse No. 1 Bar-B-Que Restaurant,
771 F.2d 521 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....21

Petroleum Information Corp. v. Department of the Interior,
976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....16

Poulsen v. Department of Homeland Security,
No. CV 13-498 (CKK), 2016 WL 1091060 (D.D.C. Mar. 21, 2016).....8, 9, 20

Reed v. District of Columbia,
843 F.3d 517 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....20

Reyes v. U.S. National Archives & Records Administration,
356 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D.D.C. 2018).....7, 8, 15, 18, 21

Salazar v. District of Columbia,
809 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....19

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(E)(i).....7

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(E)(ii).....8

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C)(i).....3

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(7)(B)(ii)9

5 U.S.C. § 552(b).....16

MISCELLANEOUS

Anya Kamenetz & Cory Turner, “DeVos Seeks to Rewrite the Rules on Higher Ed,” National Public Radio, Aug. 2, 2018,
<https://www.npr.org/2018/08/02/634398751/devos-seeks-to-rewrite-the-rules-on-higher-ed>.....12

ED Monthly List of Press Releases,
 September 2017, <https://www.ed.gov/news/press-releases/monthly/201709>.....12
 October 2017, <https://www.ed.gov/news/press-releases/monthly/201710>.....12

Erica L. Green, “Sex Assault Rules Under DeVos Bolster Defendants’ Rights and Ease College Liability,” N.Y. Times, Nov. 16, 2018,
<https://www.nytimes.com/2018/11/16/us/politics/betsy-devos-title-ix.html>.....12

Lydia Wheeler, “Trump to address regs rollback amid tax reform push,” The Hill, Sept. 27, 2017,
<http://thehill.com/regulation/administration/352741-trump-to-address-reg-rollback-amid-tax-reform-push>2, 13
